

September 25, 2020

VIA EFILE

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
PA Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Bldg.
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

**Re: Application of Transource Pennsylvania, LLC Filed Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code Chapter 57 Subchapter G, for Approval of the Siting and Construction of the 230kV Project in Portions of Franklin County, Pennsylvania
Docket No. A-2017-2640200**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Transource Does Not Satisfy The Commission’s Standard Or The Pennsylvania Constitution By Demonstrating Compliance With FERC Or PJM. 2

 1. *STFC Is Not Required to Create an Alternative Route in Franklin County*..... 3

 2. *PJM’s Selection of Project 9A does not establish per se need for Project 9A* 3

 B. Transource Relies On The Wrong Standard For Demonstration Of Need Because It Completely Ignores The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Rejection Of The Commonwealth Court’s Non-Textual *Payne v. Kassab* Standard. 4

 1. *The adoption of Article I, Section 27 in 1970*..... 6

 2. *The duties established in the Environmental Rights Amendment require more than simply the application of the Payne test*. 8

 3. *Transource cannot rely caselaw predating the adoption of the Environmental Rights Amendment for the definition of “need.”* 9

 4. *It’s unreasonable to elevate the regional electric needs above the environmental rights of Pennsylvania citizens where region’s “need” arises from implementation of state-level environmental regulations.* 9

 C. Transource Is Not Properly Certificated 10

 D. The Commission Should Not Approve Transource’s Applications Nor Allow Any Construction Before Environmental Permits Are Obtained. 12

 E. Congestion On The AP South Did Not Materialize And Transource’s Justifications Should Be Rejected..... 14

III. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dunk v. Pa. PUC, 232 A.2d 231 (Pa. Super 1967).....9

Energy Conservation Council of Pa. v. Pa. PUC, 995 A.2d 4659

Robinson Township v. Commonwealth, 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).4, 5,7, 9, 13, 14

Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980)4

Payne v. Kassab, 312 A.2d 86 (Pa. CmwltH Ct. 1973).....4 , 5, 9, 13, 14, 15

Pennsylvania Environmental Defense Foundation v. Commonwealth, 161 A.3d 911, 930 (Pa. 2017).....4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 13

Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950)4

Stone v. Pa. PUC, 162 A.2d 18 (Pa. Super. 1960).....9

Pa. Const. Article I, Section 275, 6, 8, 10, 13

Statues & Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 57.765, 9

Constitutional Provisions

MD Code, Environment § 14-107.110

Mt. Const., Art. II, § 3 (1889)6

Pa. Const. Art. I, §27 (1971)6

R.I. Const. Art I,§ 17 (1970)6
